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T'HE ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF TEXAS

AUSTIN 11, TEXAS
PRICE DANIEL
ATTORNEY GENERAL

June 12, 1947

Honorable Geo. H. Shepperd
Comptroller of Public Accounts
Austin, Texas Opinion No. V-248

Re: Effective date
of appropriatlon
provided in S. B.
Desar Mr. Shepperd: 351

Your letter request reads as follows:

"Senste Bill No. 351, Acts of the 50th
Legisleture, incresses the salary of the As-
sistant District Attorney of the 72nd Judi-
cisl District of Texss and suthorizes said
salary to be pald out of the Genersl Revenue
Fund of the State. This bill cerried the'
emergency clause and passed each House by a
record vote, making it effective upon May
20, the date 1t was approved by the Governor.
The bill slso carries the Comptroller's cer-

- tificate to the effect that the amount appro-
pristed therein comes within the estimated
available revenue.

"But upon reading Section 3, there 1s
some doubt in this department s to whether
the bill in fact makes an sppropristion for
the two-yesr period beginning Mey 20, 1947,
and ending May 20, 1949.

"I shsll thank you to advise whether or
not the bill mekes the eppropristion avail-
able immedistely."

You salso furnished us with a copy of 8. B. 3H1l.
This copy does not show that 1t passed the House by the
necesssry emergency vote. It also contains a Committee
Admendment, that strikes out ell of Section 3, and 1in-
serts in lieu thereof an entirely different provision
as to the payment of the salary of said asslstant.
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However, we examined S.B. 351 as signed by
the Governor and find that it finally passed both
houses by the necesssry emergency vote, and that such
P11l passed as origlnelly enacted by the Senete wilith-
out such amendment.

Section 3 of S.B. 351 reads as follows:

"Sec. 3. The Assistant District
Attorney in the 72nd Judicisl District
of Texss shall recelive an annusl salary
of Thirty-Eight Hundred ($3800.00) Dol-
lars, payable monthly, ocut of the General
Revenue Fund of the state not otherwlse
sppropriated, upon the sworn account of
such Assistant District Attorney, approv-
ed by the District Attorney of sald 72nd
Judicial District.”

Section 6 of Article VIII of the Texas Con-
stitution provides that: -

"1. . . no money shall be drawn from
the treasury but in pursuasnce of specific
appropristions mede by law; nor shall sny
sppropristion of money be made for 2 longer
term than two yesrs, except by the first
legislature to sssemble under this con-
stitution, which msy make the necessary ap-
propristions to carry on the government un-
til the assemblage of the sixteenth legis-
lsture.! . . ."

The question arises, does Section 3 make an
sppropriation to pay the salary of ssid Assistsnt Dis-
trict Attorney? It 1s clear that an appropriation can
be made other than in the genersl appropristion bill.
As stasted by the Supreme Court in Pickle v. Finley,

B4 3. W. 480: "It is also true that no specific words
are necesssry in order to make an appropriation; and

. + « that an appropriation mey be made by implica-
tion when the language employed leads to the belief
that such was the intent of the legisleture." The
Court in Nichols v. Comptroller, 4 Stew. end P. 154
held that an appropriation had been made when the lew
vhich flixed the salarx in question was couched in the
following langusge: "A salary of $1,749, to be paid
quarterly out of sny money not otherwise appropristed”.
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The Supreme Court in Pickle v. Finley (suprs) in ap-
proving said holding ssid: "The phrase '‘not other-
wise appropriated' means not sppropristed, to any
other purpose than here is appropristed, and clearly
implies an intent to make a present appropriation.™

It is, therefore, our opinion that S.B. 351
makes the appropriastion svailsble immedistely.

SUMMARY

3.B. 351 makes an appropriation of
Seventy Six Hundred ($7600.00) Dollars to
pay the salary of the Assistant District
Attorney of the 72nd Judiclel District of
Texas for the two year period beginning
on the 20th dasy of May, 1947, and ending
on the 19th day of May, 1949.

Yours very truly,

ATTORNRY GENERAL OF TEXAS

s Vel

W. V. Geppert
Assistant

WVG/1h




